Father John T. Sweeney

Biographical Information

YEAR OF BIRTH: 1942 YEAR OF DEATH: N/A

ORDINATION: May 9, 1970

Employment/Assignment History	
1970-1975	Holy Family, Latrobe, PA
1975-1980	Blessed Sacrament Cathedral, Greensburg, PA
1980-1982	St. Hedwig, Smock, PA
1982-1985	St. Mary, Freeport, PA
1985-1998	St. Margaret Mary, Lower Burrell, PA
1998-2008	St. James, Apollo, PA
2008-2016	Holy Family, West Newton, PA
12/31/2016	Retired

Summary

Father John Sweeney was the Pastor of St. Margaret Mary in Lower Burrell for approximately twelve years spanning from 1985 to 1998. St. Margaret Mary Catholic School, grades kindergarten through eighth, was associated with this parish.

In August of 2016, the Lower Burrell Police Department received information through child services (ChildLine) of an anonymous report of child sexual abuse against Sweeney. On September 6, 2016, separate from that anonymous report, a United States Marshal made contact with the Lower Burrell Police Department and informed them that his brother had confided to him that he had been sexually molested by Sweeney when he was a fourth grade student at St. Margaret Mary. The brother of the United States Marshall and the subject of the ChildLine report were the same individual.

According to the victim, who was 35 years old at the time of the investigation, he was 10 years old when the assault occurred. He stated that while in fourth grade at St. Margaret Mary, he had been sent to the principal (now deceased) because of his misbehavior. He was then sent to see Sweeney. According to the victim, Sweeney threatened to punish him and told him he would not do so if the victim performed oral sex on him, which he did.

Testimony regarding Sweeney's sexual assault was taken before this Grand Jury and, on July 11, 2017, we issued Presentment No. 16 wherein it was recommended that criminal charges be filed against Sweeney for violations of the Crimes Code of Pennsylvania. Sweeney was thereafter arrested and charged with involuntary deviate sexual intercourse. He is presently awaiting trial in the Westmoreland County Court of Common Pleas.